#### GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

Housing Department (Law & Statutory Branch) A-Block, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, New Secretariat Buildings, 1, Kiron Sankar Roy Road, Kolkata – 700 001.

#### **NOTIFICATION**

No. 226 -HIV/3M-12/17, 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2020: Whereas in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section(1) of section 20 of the West Bengal Housing Industry Regulation Act, 2017 (West Ben. Act XLI of 2017) (hereinafter referred to as the said Act), the Governor was pleased to establish an Authority to be known as West Bengal Housing Industry Regulatory Authority to exercise the powers conferred on it and to perform the functions assigned to it under the said Act throughout the State of West Bengal *vide* Notification No. 197-HIV/3M-11/17(Pt) dated 30<sup>th</sup> May, 2020 published in the Kolkata Gazette, Extraordinary, Dated 30<sup>th</sup> May, 2020;

And whereas in pursuance of section 21 of the said Act it has been decided that the Authority shall consist of a Chairperson and two other Members until further orders;

And whereas in pursuance of section 22 of the said Act the Chairperson and other Members of the Authority shall be appointed by the State Government on the recommendation of the selection Committee consisting of the Chief Justice of the High Court or his nominee, Housing Secretary and the Law Secretary;

And whereas the State Government has received the recommendation of the aforesaid Selection Committee vide their recommendation dated 16.06.2020

Now therefore in exercise of the powers conferred by section 22 of the said Act the Governor is pleased hereby to appoint Shri Tapas Mukhopadhyay as a Member of the West Bengal Housing Industry Regulatory Authority with effect from the date he enters upon his office:-

2. He shall hold office for a term not exceeding five years from the date he enters upon his office or until he attains the age of sixty-five years, whichever is earlier and shall not be eligible for re-appointment.

3. The salary and allowances and other terms and conditions of service shall be governed by the provisions of the West Bengal Housing Industry Regulation Act, 2017 and the Rules made thereunder.

### BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR

## ONKAR SINGH MEENA

# SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

No. 226/1(9)-HIV/3M-12/17

Dated, Kolkata, the  $30^{th}$  June , 2020

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action:-

- 2) Shri Tapas Mukhopadhyay, Engineer-in-Chief & ex-officio Secretary, PW Department, Government of West Bengal.
- 3) Chairman, West Bengal Housing Industry Regulatory Authority.
  4) District Magistrate & Collector (All)
- 4) District Magistrate & Collector (All) ----- District.
- Secretary, West Bengal Housing Industry Regulatory Authority.

  Secretary, West Bengal Housing Industry Appellate Tribunal
  - 7) Managing Director, Saraswati Press Ltd. He is requested to publish this notification in the official gazette.
  - 8) O.S.D. to Hon'ble Minister of State (Independent Charge), Housing
    Department

9) Guard file.

Secretary to the Government of West Bengal